



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KIM WALTERS, JOSEPH AYLOR,)	
E.S.G., INC. and ENVIRONMENTAL)	
SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.,)	
)	No. 460, 2012
Defendants-below / Appellants)	
)	On appeal from the
v.)	Court of Chancery in
)	C.A. No. 4156-VCP
ENVO, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff-below/ Appellee.)	

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.

/s/ Henry A. Heiman

Henry A. Heiman (DSB # 127)
Susan E. Kaufman (DSB # 3381)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-3800
(302) 984-3939 Fax
hheiman@coochtaylor.com

Attorneys for Appellee Envo, Inc.

Date: November 12, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....iv

Nature of the Proceedings.....1

Summary of the Argument4

Counter-Statement of Facts.....6

Argument.....12

 I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT ENVO COULD PROCEED IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY BECAUSE IT HAD PLED PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AND THE COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER THE REMAINING CLAIMS THROUGH THE APPLICATION OF THE CLEAN-UP DOCTRINE.....12

 A. Question Presented.....12

 B. Scope of Review.....12

 C. Merits of the Argument.....13

 1. Legal Standards.....13

 2. The facts, which the Court of Chancery determined after trial, support the Court’s application of the doctrine of Promissory Estoppel.....16

 II. ENVO’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS OR THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES22

 A. Question Presented.....22

 B. Scope of Review.....22

 C. Merits of the Argument.....22

1.	Legal Standards.....	22
2.	The Court of Chancery properly determined that Envo's claims were not barred by Laches as the doctrine of inherently unknowable injury tolled the analogous statute of limitations of 10 <u>Del.C.</u> § 8106.....	23
3.	Alternatively, the Court of Chancery previously held in the 2009 Memorandum Opinion that the analogous Statute of Limitations was six years as set forth in 10 <u>Del.C.</u> §8109.....	26
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT WALTERS AND AYLOR WERE PERSONALLY LIABLE ALONG WITH NEW ENVIRONMENTAL FOR THE DAMAGES AWARDED TO ENVO.....	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review.....	29
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	29
1.	Legal Standards.....	29
2.	The Court of Chancery determined after trial that the facts supported personal liability for Walters and Aylor.....	32
	Conclusion.....	35
	Unreported Cases.....	Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

American Gas Const. C. v. Licso, 241 N.W. 89 (Neb. 1932)..... 31

Apartment Communities Corp. v. State, 422 A.2d 342
(Del. 1980) 13

Artesian Water Co. v. Lynch, 283 A.2d 690 (Del. Ch. 1971)..... 23

Beal Bank SSB v. Lucks, 2000 WL 710194
(Del. Ch. May 23, 2000) 15

Candlewood Timber Group v. Pan American Energy,
859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004) 14

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)..... 13

Christiana Town Center, LLC v. New Castle County,
2003 WL 21314499 (Del.Ch., June 6, 2003) 14

Cleary v. North Delaware A-OK Campground, Inc.,
1987 WL 28317 (Del. Super. Dec. 9, 1987) 31, 32

Continental Insurance Co. v. Rutledge & Co.,
750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000) 16

Diebold Computer Leasing, Inc. v. Commercial Credit Corp.,
267 A.2d 586 (Del. 1970) 14

EDIX Media Gp., Inc. v. Mahani, 2006 WL 3742595
(Del. Ch. Dec. 12, 2006) 19

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp.,
669 A.2d 36 (Del. 1995) 14

Envo, Inc. v. Walters et al., 2009 WL 5173807
(Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2009) passim

Envo, Inc. v. Walters, et al., 2012 WL 2926522
(Del. Ch. July 18, 2012) passim

Getty Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Park Oil, Inc.,
385 A.2d 147 (Del. Ch. 1978) 15

<u>GS Petroleum, Inc. v. R and S Fuel, Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 554680 (Del. Super. June 4, 2009)	30
<u>Hughes Tool Co. v. Fawcett Publications, Inc.</u> , 315 A.2d 577 (Del. 1974)	13, 14
<u>IBM Corp. v. Comdisco, Inc.</u> , 602 A.2d 74 (Del. Ch. 1991).....	13
<u>IMO Indus., Inc. v. Sierra Int'l, Inc.</u> , 2001 WL 1192201, (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2001)	14, 15
<u>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	24
<u>Kaufman v. C.L. McCabe & Sons, Inc.</u> , 603 A.2d 831 (Del. 1992).	24
<u>Levitt v. Bouvier</u> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	12, 13, 22, 29
<u>Lord v. Souder</u> , 748 A.2d 393 (Del. 2000).....	16
<u>Nicastro v. Rudegear</u> , 2007 WL 4054757 (Del.Ch. Nov.13, 2007).	14
<u>Perkins v. Carmell's Adm'r</u> , 4 Del. 270 (Del. 1845).....	23
<u>Pitts v. City of Wilmington</u> , 2009 WL 1204492 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2009)	15
<u>Pitts v. White</u> , 109 A.2d 786 (Del. 1954).....	13
<u>Prestancia Mgmt. Group v. Va. Heritage Found., II LLC</u> , 2005 WL 1364616 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2005)	15, 16
<u>Quereguan v. New Castle County</u> , 2006 WL 2522214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	15
<u>Read v. Tidewater Coal Exchange, Inc.</u> , 116 A. 898 (Del. Ch. 1922)	30
<u>Triton Construction Co. v. Eastern Shore Electrical Services., Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009)	15
<u>USA Cable v. World Wrestling Federation Entertainment, Inc.</u> , 766 A.2d 462 (Del. 2000)	13, 22, 29
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</u> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	24
<u>Whittington v. Dragon Group, LLC.</u> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009).....	22

Statutes

10 Del.C. §342..... 13
10 Del.C. §101..... 31
10 Del.C. §8106..... 4, 23, 25
10 Del.C. §8109..... passim

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(1)..... 1
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)..... 1
